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FULTRADENT VALO® GRAND EN

Curing Light

Read all instructions before operating this unit. The manufacturer accepts no liability for any damage resulting from the improper use of
this unit and/or for any purpose other than those covered by these instructions.
© VALO GRAND emits high intensity light very similar to high intensity Quartz halogen lights and must only be used as indicated in this manual.
DO NOT look directly into the light output. Patient, clinician, and assistants should always wear UV orange eye protection when this device is in use.
USE CAUTION when treating patients who suffer from adverse photobiological reactions or sensitivities, patients who are undergoing
chemotherapy treatment, or patients being treated with photosensitizing medication.
DO NOT expose soft oral tissues at close proximity. Maintain a safe distance between the lens and the soft tissue. For concern about over-heating
soft tissue, consider using multiple short exposures, or use a dual-cure product.
If using the VALO GRAND LED Curing Light in the Standard and High Power modes and in close proximity of the gingival tissue, DO NOT expose
tissue for more than 20 seconds. If longer curing time is required, consider a dual-cure product.
In Xtra Power Mode, DO NOT expose soft oral tissue for more than 9 seconds. The Xtra Power Mode has a 2 second safety delay to limit oral
tissue heating during consecutive curing. If a longer cure is needed, consider a dual-cure product.
* Take extra care to avoid directing light toward soft tissues.
e WARNING: No modification of this equipment is allowed.
e When disposing of electronic waste, (i.e. devices, chargers, batteries and power supplies), follow local waste and recycling guidelines

2 WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS

Product Information:
Indications for Use: The VALO GRAND is a source of illumination for curing photo-activated dental restorative materials and adhesives.

The VALO GRAND curing light uses a custom, multi-wavelength (395 - 480nm) Light Emitting Diode (LED) for producing the high intensity light
capable of polymerizing all light cure dental materials. This intensity will also penetrate porcelain and is capable of curing underlying resin cements
similar to a quality halogen light.

The VALO GRAND curing light uses Ultradent VALO rechargeable batteries and battery charger.

Product Components:

e 1 —VALO GRAND curing light

e 4 —Ultradent VALO rechargeable batteries

e 1 —Ultradent VALO battery charger with medical grade 12VDC AC power adapter
e 50 — VALO Barrier Sleeves

e 1 —VALO GRAND Light Shield

e 1 —Handpiece surface mounting bracket with double stick adhesive tape

Overview of Controls:

Photo Buttons and Lights Legend
Power Button(s) > @
(Top or Bottom)

Timing Lights _ ®

[ J
Low Battery - Indicator ————pp _‘ )

Mode/Status Light \>* (]

Timing/Mode Change
Button

(Bottom) (Top)



Instructions for Use:

1- Remove all components from the packaging and examine them. If anything appears to be damaged, return to the manufacturer.
2- Charge batteries before using the device (See section Charging and Changing Batteries).

3- Insert two fully charged batteries positive (+) end first.

4- Replace the battery cover.

5- The VALO GRAND handpiece will beep when powering on.

6- Select the desired mode (see section Quick Mode Guide).

7- Press either power button to activate the light.

NOTE: The VALO GRAND curing light is programmed to cycle from the Standard Power to the High Power to the Xtra Power mode in sequence. For
example, to change from the Standard Power mode to the Xtra Power mode, it is necessary to cycle into the High Power mode and then to the Xtra
Power mode.

The VALO GRAND curing light stores the most recently used timing interval, and mode, and it will default back to this whenever the modes are
changed or if the batteries are removed.

SLEEP MODE: The VALO GRAND curing light will go into Sleep Mode after 60 seconds of inactivity, as indicated by a slow flashing of the mode/
status light. Picking up or touching the unit will wake-up VALO GRAND and automatically return it to the last setting used.

WARNING: Storage and Travel: If storing the VALO GRAND for periods longer than 2 weeks, or packing it for travel, always remove the batteries. If
batteries are left in the unit for long periods of time without recharging they may become nonfunctional or un-chargeable.

Charging and Changing Batteries
The VALO GRAND comes with 4 rechargeable lithium iron Phosphate batteries.

How to charge batteries

1. Inspect batteries and charger for corrosion, rust, or
damage prior to use.

2. Plug charger into electrical outlet.

3. Insert batteries into charger with positive (+) end
pointed towards the indicator lights on charger

4. Green Lights indicate batteries are ready for use.

5. Batteries will take 1-3 hours to charge. Leave batteries
in charger until ready for use.

How to change/insert batteries

1. Remove back cap by twisting counterclockwise one
quarter turn.

2. Remove batterles.

3. Insert fresh batteries positive (+) side first.

4, Reattach back cap by aligning and gently pushing while
twisting clockwise.

The cap will click when fully attached.
5. The unit is ready for use.

To avoid risk of electrical fire:

1. Keep charger and batteries away from clinical operating to minimize
A exposure to liquids

2. If cleaning becomes necessary then unplug charger, wet a cloth with
Caution isopropyl alcohol, and gently wipe the surface of the charger or batteries.

3. D0 NOT spray or wipe electrical or battery contacts.

4. Always prevent liquids from entering any opening.




Note:

* Make sure batteries are inserted into unit positive (+) end first.

* DO NOT insert fingers, instruments, or other objects into the battery compartment.

e DO NOT attempt to clean the gold contacts, batteries or any other part of the battery compartment. Call Ultradent Customer Service if there is a
concern.

LOW BATTERIES: The VALO GRAND signals the user that it is time to change the batteries when the Low Battery Indicator Light is flashing red. If
the battery charge becomes too low, an audible 3 beep warning sound will occur and the VALO GRAND will not allow further operation until batteries
are recharged or new batteries are inserted. (See Warning Light Guide)

Charging Time and Battery Life: Fully charged battery life in the VALO GRAND is dependent on the MODE, TIME interval, battery type, amount of

use, and LED efficiency. In general, rechargeable batteries should last 1 - 2 weeks.

Non-rechargeable batteries may last 2 - 3 times longer.

e Recommended Recharge Interval: When low battery indicator comes on, or approximately every 1 — 2 weeks, depending on use.

e Extra Batteries: VALO GRAND comes with 4 rechargeable batteries. We also recommend keeping a spare set of non-rechargeable CR123A
Batteries on hand in the event of a problem or loss of the rechargeable batteries.

* Battery Life Expectancy: Battery life expectancy will vary based on use, handling, and environment. Replace batteries if damaged, dented, or
corroded.

Note: If you are moving the light from operatory to operatory and the light does not go into Sleep Mode then the battery life may be affected.

Note:

 |f the red light on the charger doesn’t turn to green, when the batteries have been charging longer than 3 hours, this means a battery may be
degraded (corrupted) and cannot be charged. Try a new battery or call Ultradent Customer Service to order a new set of rechargeable batteries.

e DO NOT use hatteries if the printed battery label is torn or removed from the battery. Replace with a new battery and recycle old battery.

o |f the light does not function properly, remove and replace batteries and check again.

AWARNING - CAUTION

DO NOT mix rechargeable batteries with non-rechargeable batteries.

DO NOT attempt to charge non-rechargeable batteries.

Use only safe rechargeable Lithium Iron Phosphate batteries or non-rechargeable batteries.
DO NOT store batteries in temperatures over 60°C or in direct sunlight.

DO NOT autoclave batteries, charger, AC power adapter, or VALO GRAND.

DO NOT get batteries or charger wet or charge around flammable materials.

If necessary, Ultradent authorizes the following alternative batteries for the VALO GRAND.

Authorized Alternate Batteries

Non-rechargeable, primary batteries

1. Tenergy Propel Photo Lithium: (safe, long lasting, recommended)
. Titanium Innovations CR123A: (safe, long lasting, recommended)
. Energizer® 123
. Duracell® Ultra CR123A
. SureFire® SF123A
. Panasonic® CR123A
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Installing Hygienic Barrier Sleeves

The hygienic barrier sleeve is custom fitted to the wand and keeps the surface of the VALO GRAND clean. The barrier sleeve helps prevent cross
contamination and helps keep dental composite material from adhering to the surface of the lens and wand body, and discoloration and corrosion
from cleaning solutions.

Note

Using the hygienic barrier sleeve will reduce the light output by 5-10%. Due to the high output power of the VALO GRAND, curing has been shown
to be substantially equivalent.

Barrier sleeves are single patient use only.

Discard used barrier sleeves in standard waste after each patient.

DO NOT leave barrier sleeves on the wand for extended periods.

VALO GRAND must be cleaned and sanitized with appropriate cleaning and/or sanitizing agents after each patient. See section titled Mainte-
nance and Cleaning.

VALO Light Shield

The VALO Light Shield is oval-shaped and can be rotated for maximum use. The shield can be used with or without a transparent barrier sleeve.
Cleaning the Light Shield:

Cold disinfect the Light Shield using any surface disinfectant. Do not autoclave.

Precaution: Always wear amber colored safety glasses while the curing light is illuminated.

Quick Mode Guide

Mode Standard Power High Power Plus Xtra Power
Power Level 1000 mW/cm? 1600 mW/cm? 3200 mW/cm?
woy @ @ OO OO @
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Mode/Timing LEDs OO O (@] (@] o0 O @) o) O
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mwae DD DD B
Time Options 55 10s 155 208 1s 25 3 45 3s only
To Change Time Press and release Time Button quickly to cycle through time options.

To Change Modes Press and hold the Time Button for 2 seconds and release. VALO GRAND will cycle to next Mode.

Legend Solid LEDs ° Blinking LEDs g

Quick Curing Guide: Recommended Curing Times for Optimal Results with VALO GRAND
Exposure times may need to be adjusted due to composite reactivity, shade, distance from the light lens to the composite, and depth of composite
layer if it is over 2mm.

Mode Standard Mode High Power Plus Mode Xtra Power Mode
Power Level 1000 mW/cm? 1600 mW/cm? 3200 mW/cm?

Per Layer One 10 second cure Two 4 second cures One 3 second cure
Final Cure Two 10 second cures Three 4 second cures Two 3 second cures




Quick Warning Guide

Power Level Warning

Temperature Warning

Service Warning

LED Warning

Replace batteries

Allow cool down

Call Customer Service

Call Customer Service

for Repair for Repair
Low battery: Slow flashing 3 beeps No sound. Continuous 3 beeps
Shut off: 3 beeps, flashing Slow flashing Flashing, 2 seconds Single rapid flash
Prohibits operation Prohibits operation Allows operation Prohibits operations
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CURING MODE: Standard Power mode - 1000 mW/cm?

USES: Curing of restorative materials with photo initiators.

TIMING INTERVALS: 5, 10, 15, 20 seconds.

e VALO GRAND defaults to this mode when it is INITIALLY powered on. The Status Light is green and the green Timing Lights are solidly
illuminated.

e To change timing intervals, quickly press the Time/Mode Button.

e Press either Power Button to cure. To stop curing prior to completion of a timing interval, press either Power Button again.

CURING MODE: High Power Plus mode - 1600 mW/cm?

USES: Curing of restorative materials with photo initiators.

TIMING INTERVALS: 1,2, 3, 4 seconds.

e From Standard Power mode, press and hold the Time Button for 2 seconds. The green Timing Lights will illuminate and flash. The Status Light
will illuminate as a steady orange light, indicating High Power mode.

e 7o change timing intervals, quickly press the Time/Mode Button.

* Press either Power Button to cure. To stop curing prior to the completion of a timing interval, press either Power Button again.

e To return to Standard Power mode, press and hold the Time/Mode Button for 2 seconds, release, which cycles to Xtra Power Mode, then hold
again for 2 seconds, and release to Standard power mode.

CURING MODE: Xtra Power mode - 3200 mW/cm?

USES: The Xtra Power mode is useful for all dental curing. It is especially valuable for deep curing of restorative materials, placing thin veneers,

attaching orthodontic brackets, and fast curing in pediatric settings.

TIMING INTERVAL: 3 seconds only (Note: there is a 2 second safety defay to /imit heating at the end of each curing cycle. At the end of the delay,

beeping indlicates unit is ready for continued use).

e From the Standard Power mode, press the Time Button for 2 seconds, release, press again for 2 seconds, and release. Three of the green Timing
Lights and the orange Status Light will illuminate and flash, indicating Xtra Power mode.

e Press either Power Button to cure. To stop curing prior to completion of a timing interval, press either Power Button again.

e To return to the Standard Power mode, press and hold the Time Button for 2 seconds.




Notes:

e The VALO GRAND curing light is programmed to cycle from the Standard Power mode to the High Power mode to the Xtra Power mode in
sequence. For example, to change from the Standard Power mode to the Xtra Power mode, it is necessary to cycle into the High Power mode
and then to the Xtra Power mode.

o [fitis necessary to cure near soft tissue, cooling with an air stream is an option for keeping the area cooler.

Duty Cycle: The VALO is designed for short-term operation. At maximum ambient temperature (32°C) 1 minute ON back-to-back cycling, 30 minutes
OFF (cooling-off period).

Maintenance and Cleaning
The VALO GRAND curing light is a sealed unit with a hard surface and a scratch resistant glass lens. After each use, moisten a gauze or soft cloth
with an approved surface disinfectant and wipe the surface and lens.

Routinely check the lens for cured dental resins. If necessary, use a non-diamond dental instrument to carefully remove any adhered resin.
The barrier sleeve helps prevent cross contamination and helps keep dental composite material from adhering to the surface of the lens and wand body.

Light meters differ greatly and are designed for specific light guide tips and lenses. Ultradent recommends checking VALO GRAND in Standard Power
mode. NOTE: the true numeric output will be skewed due the inaccuracy of common light meters and the custom LED pack VALO GRAND uses.

A PRODUCT SAFETY WARNINGS:
e DO NOT autoclave batteries, charger, power adapter, or VALO GRAND.

DO NOT insert fingers, instruments, or other objects into the battery compartment of the VALO GRAND.

DO NOT attempt to clean the gold contacts, any part of the battery compartment, batteries or battery charger. Call Ultradent Customer Service if
there is a concern.

e DO NOT immerse in any kind of ultrasonic bath, disinfectant, cleaning solutions, or any kind of liquid.

e DO NOT wipe down the VALO GRAND curing light with caustic or abrasive cleaners. See lists of acceptable cleaners below:

PRECAUTION: Static Electricity — This unit may be susceptible to strong magnetic or static electric fields which could disrupt the programming. If
you suspect this has occurred, unplug power supply or remove batteries momentarily.

ACCEPTABLE CLEANERS:
e Lysol Brand Il Disinfectant Spray (Recommended)
e |sopropyl alcohol
o Ethyl alcohol-based cleaners
e Lysol® Concentrate (alcohol-based only)
e Cavicide™ products (Non-Bleach)(See warning below)*+
DO NOT USE:
e Strong alkali detergent of any type, including hand soaps and dish soaps

o Bleach-based cleaners (e.g. — Clorox™, Sterilox™)
e Hydrogen Peroxide based cleaners

o Abrasive Cleansers (e.g. — Comet Cleanser™)

e Acetone or hydrocarbon based cleaners

o MEK (Methyl Ethyl Ketone)

* Birex®

o Gluteraldehyde

L]

Quaternary Ammonium Chloride salt-hased cleaners (except Cavicide)

* If used, it may fade the color
1 DO NOT use Cavicide1 solution or wipes



Troubleshooting Guide

If the solutions suggested below do not rectify the problem, please call Ultradent at 800.552.5512. Outside the United States, call your Ultradent

distributor or dental dealer.

Repairs are only to be performed by authorized service personnel. Ultradent to provide service personnel with documentation to perform repairs.
WARNING: When sending units in for repair, service, or calibrations, always remove the batteries from the VALO GRAND and charger. Wrap
batteries, charger, adapter, and VALO GRAND separately in the return box.

Problem Possible solutions
Light will not turn on 1. Press the Time/Mode or either Power Button to wake from Power Save Mode.
2. Check the red Low Battery Indicator for battery charge status.
3. Check that fresh batteries are correctly inserted into the unit.
4. If red and yellow Warning LEDs are flashing this means the VALO GRAND has reached its internal

temperature safety limit. Allow the VALO GRAND to cool down for 10 minutes or use a cool moist towel to
cool the unit down quickly.
5. If red Warning LED flashes and beeps continuously, call Ultradent Customer Service for repair.

Light will not turn off

1. Remove batteries and call Ultradent Customer service for repairs.

Light does not stay on for desired time

1. Check that the unit is set to desired Mode.
2. Check the Low Battery Indicator for battery charge status.
3. Check that fresh batteries are properly inserted into the unit.

Light is not curing resins properly

. Check lens for residual cured resins/composites (see “Maintenance and Cleaning”).

. Using proper orange UV eye protection, verify the LED die lights are working.

. Check power level with light meter.

. Check expiration date on curing resin.

. Ensure proper technique is being followed accordingly to manufacturer recommendations.

[ I N R ]

Batteries will not charge

. Make sure batteries are inserted into the charger in the correct orientation and allow batteries to charge for
1-3 hours.
2. If red lights on the charger do not change to green, call Ultradent Customer Service to order replacement
batteries and/or charger.
3. If neither green nor red lights on the charger are visible, call Ultradent Customer Service to order or replace
charger and/or AC adapter.

Batteries show corrosion or emits an odor

1. Remove charger from outlet immediately.
2. Call Ultradent Customer Service for new batteries and/or charger.

Charger does not charge batteries

1. Make sure charger is plugged in and AC adapter is plugged into a working power outlet.
2. If green or red lights on the charger are not visible, call Ultradent Customer Service for new charger and/or
AC adapter.

Wrapping (plastic covering) comes off of
the battery

1. Do not use these batteries in the VALO GRAND.
2. Recycle batteries.
3. Call Ultradent Customer Service to order replacement batteries.




Technical Information

VALO GRAND LED Curing Light

Wavelength range

395nm — 480nm (see qualification below)

Effective output Power of VALO GRAND falls within the following wavelength range:
® 395nm <=EP <= 480nm

Minimal and insignificant power can be found in wavelength ranges:
* 380nm - 395nm and 480nm — 510nm

Light Intensity

RADIANT FLUX (u\W/nm)

Effective Composite Curing Wavelength Bands

Effective Upper
wavelength band
40 nm - 480 nm

3200 mw/cm2!

HIGH POWER PLUS MODE
T 1600 mW/em2*

STANDARD POWER MODE
- J 1000 mW/em2*

Z
WAVELENGTH (nm)
* Standard power — 1000mW/em? +/-10% “As measured with a Demetron® L.E.D, Radiometer
* High power Plus — 1600mW/cm? +/-10% As measured by the Marc spectrum analyzer
T Xtra Power — 3200mW/cm? +/- 20% Demetron readings are approximate reference power

values, but should not be taken as exact values.
Dental radiometers will vary from meter to meter,
manufacturer to manufacturer.

AC Power Adapter Globtek Medical Grade with international plug inserts Cord: 6 ft (1.8m), 2.5mm DC connector
Output: 12VDC, 500mA VALO Charger power supply provides isolation from
Input: 100VAC — 240VAC MAINS power
Ratings: Medical Grade Class II, (UL, CE, RoHS, WEEE)
VALO Charger VALO 3.6VDC Lithium Iron Phosphate smart battery charger:
e Automatic shut off when fully charged *  Protections: Thermal, Overcharge, Short-circuit,
e Auto-detection of defective batteries reverse polarity
e Charging time: 1—3 hours 0 Red LED — Charging
0 Green LED — Empty or Fully Charged
Rating: CE, WEEE 0 LED off — short circuit
VALO Batteries Rechargeable: Safe chemistry Lithium Iron Alternate use Non-rechargeable:
Phosphate (LiFePO,) RCR123A Lithium CR-123A 3VDC (use batteries greater than
e Working Voltage: 3.2VDC 1400mAh)
Ratings: CE, RoHS, WEEE Ship batteries in accordance with local regulations




VALO GRAND

Protections: Low Battery, Over Voltage, Over Temperature, LED Failure, Calibration Failure
Limitations for Use: VALO GRAND will not allow operation if temperatures exceed 50°C.
Ratings: Medical Grade, RoHS, WEEE
Weight:

e With batteries: 6 oz. (190 grams)

e Without batteries: 5 oz. (150 grams)
Dimension: (8 x 1.28 x 1.06) inches, (203 x 32.5 x 27) mm, nominal tip diameter 10mm

Operating Conditions

Temperature: +10°C to +32°C (+50°F to +90°F)
Relative Humidity: 10% to 95%
Ambient Pressure: 700 hPa to 1060 hPa

Storage and Transport Conditions:

Device Storage and Transport:
e Temperature: +10°C to +40°C (+50°F to +104°F)
e Relative Humidity: 10% to 95%
e Ambient Pressure: 500 hPa to 1060 hPa

Batteries:

* Do not store at temperatures above 40°C/104°F
e Do not store at temperatures below freezing 0° C/32° F
e Store batteries in a cool, dry and well-ventilated area

and M e’s Di

ion for El

The VALO GRAND is intended for use in the electromagnetic environment specified below. The customer or user should ensure that it is used in such an

environment.

WARNING: Use only authorized accessories, cables, and power supplies to prevent improper operation, increased electromagnetic emissions or decreased

electromagnetic immunity.

Emissions Test Compliance Electr ic environment - guid

RF emissions Group 1 VALO GRAND uses batteries and is not affected by EMI, RF, or surge

CISPR 11 suppression.

RF emission Class B VALO GRAND uses electrical and electromagnetic energy only for their

CISPR 11 internal functions. Therefore, any RF emissions are very low and are not
likely to cause interference in nearby electronic equipment.

Harmonic emissions N/A Harmonic emission and voltage fluctuation testing are not applicable to the
VALO GRAND because it is battery powered.

IEC 61000-3-2

) ) o The VALO GRAND is suitable for use in all establishments, including
Voltage fluctuationsficker emissions A domestic establishments and those directly connected to the public low-
IEC 61000-3-3 voltage power supply network that supplies buildings for domestic use.




id and Manuf;

e’s D ion for El

ic Immunity

The VALO GRAND is intended for use in the electromagnetic environment specified below. The customer or user should ensure that it is used in such an

environment.
IMMUNITY test IEC 60601 test level Compliance level Electromagnetic environment guidance
Electrostatic discharge | + 8 KV contact +8 KV contact Physical environment should be restricted to the following:
(ESD) ) _ . IP Code: IP20
+ 15KV air + 15KV air . Do not immerse in liquid.
IEC 61000-4-2

. Storage humidity range: 5% - 95%

|
2
3. Do not use around flammable gas. Unit is Non-APG and Non-AP.
4
5. Storage temperatures range: 10° C - 40° C

Electrical fast

+ 2 kV for power supply lines

+ 2 KV for power supply lines

power supply input
lines

IEC 61000-4-11

40% U
(60% dip in U for 5 cycles)

70% U
(30% dip in U for 25 cycles)

<5% U
(>95% dip in U for 5 s)

transient/burst
+ 1 kV for input/output lines | Note 1: VALO GRAND has
IEC 61000-4-4 no /0 ports
Surge + 1kV line to line + 1 kV line to line
IEC 61000-4-5 + 2 kV line to earth + 2 kV line to earth
Voltage, dips, shorts, | <5% U <5%U
interruptions and (>95% dip in U for 0.5 (>95% dip in U for 0.5 cycle)
variations on the cycle)

40% U
(60% dip in U for 5 cycles)

70% U
(30% dip in U for 25 cycles)

<5% U
(>95% dip in U for 5s)
Note 2: Self recovers

VALO GRAND is battery powered and is not capable of connection to
AC MAINS power.

Because the VALO GRAND is battery powered, it is not subject to
electric transients, surges, voltage dips, shorts, interruptions, or
variations on AC MAINS power.

The accessory battery charger may be subject to the above but it is
separate from and not critical to the operation of the VALO GRAND.

If battery voltage of the VALO GRAND drops to 4VDC the unit will not
allow operation. The VALO GRAND will turn off. When new batteries
are put in and the proper power levels are restored, VALO GRAND will
restart and return to the same state before power loss. The VALO
GRAND will self-recover in the event of power loss.

Power frequency
(50/60 Hz) magnetic
field

IEC 61000-4-8

30A/m

30A/m

Power frequency magnetic fields should be at levels characteristic
of a typical location in a typical, residential, home health care,
commercial, hospital, or military environment.

Note 1: The VALO GRAND is not equipped with any ports or any accessible /0 lines.




id: and Manuf e’s D ion for El ic Immunity for non-life support systems

The VALO GRAND is intended for use in the electromagnetic environment specified below. The customer or user should ensure that it is used in such an
environment.

IMMUNITY test |EC 60601 test level Compliance level Electr i i t guid:

Portable and mobile RF communications equipment should be used

no closer to any part of the VALO GRAND, including cables, than the
recommended separation distance calculated from the equation applicable
to the frequency of the transmitter.

13,51
d=|—|[VP
L Vl 4
Conduction RF 3Vrms 3Vrms 3'5- 80 MHz to 800 MHz
d=|—|vP
El B
IEC 61000-4-6 150 kHz to 80 MHz 150 kHz to 80 MHz 7
d=|—I|~ /P 800 MHz to 2.5 GHz
Radiated RF 3V/m 3V/m LBy
P is the maximum output power rating of the transmitter in watts (W)
according to the transmitter manufacturer and d is the recommended
IEC 61000-4-3 80 MHz to 2.5 GHz 80 MHz to 2.5 GHz separation distance in meters (m).

Field strengths from fixed RF transmitters, as determined by an
electromagnetic site survey,* should be less than the compliance level in
each frequency range.”

Interference may occur in the vicinity of equipment marked with the

following symbol: (((‘.)))

NOTE 1 At 80 MHz and 800 MHz, the higher frequency range applies.
NOTE 2 These guidelines may not apply in all situations. Electromagnetic propagation is affected by absorption and reflection from structures, objects and
people.

“ Field strengths from fixed transmitters, such as base stations for radio (cellular/cordless) telephones and land mobile radios, amateur radio, AM and FM
radio broadcast and TV broadcast cannot be predicted theoretically with accuracy. To assess the electromagnetic environment due to fixed RF transmitters, an
electromagnetic site survey should be considered. If the measured field strength in the location in which the VALO GRAND is used exceeds the applicable RF
compliance level above, the VALO GRAND should be observed to verify normal operation. If abnormal performance is observed, additional measures may be
necessary, such as re-orienting or relocating the VALO GRAND.

® Qver the frequency range 150 kHz to 80 MHz, field strengths should be less than 3 V/m.




id: and Manuf e’s D ion for recommended separation distances between portable and mobile RF communications equipment
and the VALO GRAND

WARNING: Portable RF communications equipment may degrade performance if used closer than 30 cm (12 in”).

The VALO GRAND is intended for use in an electromagnetic environment in which radiated RF disturbances are controlled.

The user of the VALO GRAND can help prevent electromagnetic interference by maintaining a minimum distance between portable and mobile RF communications
equipment (transmitters) and the VALO GRAND as recommended below, according to the maximum output power of the communications equipment.

Separation distance according to frequency of transmitter
(meters)
Rated ma;(imum output power 150 kHz — 80 MHz 80 MHz — 800 MHz 800 MHz - 2.5 GHz
of transmitter
(P in watts) d= [ﬁ \/F d= [ﬁ] \/F d= [1] \/ﬁ
Vi Ey Ey
0.01 0.12 meters 0.035 meters 0.07 meters
0.1 0.37 meters 0.11 meters 0.22 meters
1 1.7 meters 0.35 meters 0.7 meters
10 3.7 meters 1.11 meters 2.22 meters
100 11.7 meters 3.5 meters 7.0 meters

The VALO Grand has been tested according to IEC 60601-1-2:2014 and passed under radiated field strengths of 10 V/m between 80-MHz to 2.5 GHz. The
value of 3Vrms corresponds to V1 and the value 10 V/m corresponds to E1 in the formulas above.

For transmitters rated at a maximum output power not listed above, the recommended separation distance d in meters (m) can be estimated using the
equation applicable to the frequency of the transmitter, where P is the maximum output power rating of the transmitter in watts (W) according to the
transmitter manufacturer.

NOTE 1: At 80 MHz and 800 MHz, the separation distance for the higher frequency range applies.

NOTE 2: These guidelines may not apply in all situations. Electromagnetic propagation is affected by absorption and reflection from structures, objects and people.

Warranty

Ultradent hereby warrants that this instrument shall, for a period of 2** years from the date of purchase, conform in all material respects to the specifications as
set forth in Ultradent's documentation accompanying the product, and be free from any defects in materials and/or workmanship. This warranty applies solely to
the original purchaser and is not transferable. This warranty applies solely to the VALO GRAND and does not cover any accessory components such as batteries,
chargers, adapters, and adaptive lenses. There are no user serviceable components of the VALO GRAND system. Tampering with VALO GRAND will void its
warranty.

The VALO GRAND warranty does not cover customer caused damage. For example; if a VALO GRAND is misused or dropped and the lens breaks, the customer
would be responsible to pay for any necessary repairs.

**With sales receipt indicating the date of sale to the dentist.



EN - Warning to read and following instructions and pay attention to specific warnlngs and cautions related to the use of a curing light. / DE - Wamung zum Lesen
und Befolgen der Anweisungen: Achten Sie auf spezifische Warnungen und im mit der g des Aushr i
/ FR - Veillez  lire et observer les instructions suivantes et a tenir compte des mises en garde et avertissements relatifs a I'utilisation d’ une lampe a polymériser. /

NL - Waarschuwing om de instructies te lezen en op te volgen en te letten op specifieke ingen en voorzor¢ voor het gebruik met betrekking
tot het gebruik van een uithardingslamp. / IT - Attenzione. Leggere e seguire le istruzioni e prestare attenzione alle awertenze e agli awisi specifici legati all'uso di
una lampada fotopolimerizzante. / ES - Advertencia: lea, siga las instrucciones y preste atencion a las ypi i especifica: con

el uso de una lampara de fotocurado. / PT - Aviso para ler e seguir as instrugBes e prestar atengdo a adverténcias e precaugdes especificas relacionadas com a
utilizagéo de um fotopolimerizador / SV - Varning: Las och olj instruktioner och var uppmarksam pa specmka varningar och forsiktighetsatgarder i samband med
anvandning av hérdningsljus. / DA - Advarsel il at lase og folge instruktioner, og veere opmeerksom pé specifikke advarsler og forholdsregler i forbindelse med
brug af et heerdningslys. / FI - Varoitus: lue seuraavat ohjeet ja kiinnité huomiota tiettyihin valokovettimen kayttod koskeviin varoituksiin. / NO - Advarsel om & lese
og felge instruksjonene, og ta hensyn til spesifikke advarsler og advarsler knyttet til bruk av herdelys. / EL - MpoetSorolnon yia avayvwen kat rapakohoiBnan
TWV 05NYLOV KAL TEPOO)T| GE GUYKEKPLPEVES TIPOELGOTIOLOELS Kal TpoUAEELS oxetwka te T yprion Auyviag pwtonohupeptopiol. / RU - Mpeaynpexaekie.
TPOUTUTE 1 BLINOHUTE CIEAYIOLLE YKa3aHUS, 06PALIBS BHIMBHUE Ha Mepbl MPEAOCTOPOXHOCTA, OTHOCSLIMECS K UCMONb30BAHMI0 NONMMEDU33LIMOHHOM
namnel. / PL - Ostrzezenie o koniecznosci przeczytania i postepowania zgodnie z instrukcjg oraz zwrdcenia uwagi na specyficzne ostrzezenia i przestrogi
wigzane ze stosowaniem lampy polimeryzacyjnej. /TR Talimatlari okumak ve takip etmek ve bir isikli dolgu cihazi kullanimi ile ilgili ozel uyari ve uyarilara
dikkat etmek icin Uyart, / AR = .culad s lasiuly 3las Clyisds Ssame ur,w Lozl 3]s Sloudesl) gloly 32,8 i / KO = KIA| AFZHS 9f 10 mh2 1 A%} 2lo|E
AR T} BHRiE|= FHIE Zu % ool °4°H§l*l2 /ZH - B, BERFFHEEES, MAEIRSERAETEXNRELEENER
I, / TH - Audau umsdwuauguamumuusinnatianudAgaumidauna:ionass: nlnu)ua\mumsiuaLmsnmuua\)/JA ERAEDFEEFTATE
ﬁ‘ufmb\ BT hOERICETIRENESCIRBRICERL LTI,

EN - Consult the Instructions for Use for cautionary information, such as warnings and precautions. / DE - Beziehen Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung fir

ise, wie 2.B. und / FR - Consultez les instructions d'utilisation pour connaitre les précautions d'emploi telles que
les avertissements et les précautions. / NL - Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing voor informatie omtrent veilighed, zoals Jen en voorze jelen
71T - Consultare le istruzioni per I'uso per le informazioni di sicurezza, quali awertenze e precauzioni. / ES - Consulte las instrucciones de uso para obtener
informacién de seguridad, como advertencias y precaucmnes / PT Consulte as Instruqoes de Utlllzacao para obter \nlormac.oes de cuidado, tals comn

adverténcias e precaugoes. / SV - Las for rmation, sasom varningar och férsikti atgédrder. / DA - Se for
at fa forsigtighedsoplysninger, sdsom advarsler og lnrholdsregler /7 Fl - Varoittavia tietoja, kuten varoituksia ja varotoimia, koskien, vittaa Kayttoohjeisiin. /
NO - Radfer deg med isningen vedrerende ad jon s som advarsler og forholdsregler. / EL - YupBoukeuteite g 08nyteg Xpriong yua

TIPOELSOTIOUTLKEG TANPOPOPLES, OTIwG TIPOELSOTIOLATELS Kat T(POQYUAGEELS. / RU = VH$OPMALIMIO O Mepax NPEAOCTOPOKXHOCTY U NPELYNPEKAHUAX MOKHO
HaiiTi B VIHCTpyKUWK N ncnonb3osaxuto npogykra. / PL - Informacje ostrzegawcze, np. ostrzezenia i $rodki ostroznosci mozna znalei¢ w instrukcji obstugi. /
TR~ Uyarllarve onlemler gibi dikkatli bilgiler icin Kullanim Kilavuzuna bakin. 7 AR = cblasyls cpio s i i Glasins e Jsanl plasidl Slsley g2l / KO - F 1
SLARY ZFofArgtat 22 ]9 ’SEWI CistiA= ArS x|§° Q SHUAIR. / ZH - EREAES PR ETIEER, B EMIEE. /TH-
duAuusilumstidwsudayaidou Wu Audaunasganss:v / JA - EREEACOFRERICOVTL ERFAEESRBL TSV,

EN - Refer to Instruction manual/booklet. / DE - Siehe Bedienungsanleitung / Broschiire. / FR = Reportez-vous au manuel ou au livret. / NL - Raadpleeg de
gebruiksaanwijzing/boekje. / IT - Fare nfenmemo al manuale/libretto di \siruzwm /ES = Consulte el manual/folleto de instrucciones, / PT = Consulteomanual de
instrugdes/folheto, / SV = Se dftet. / DA - Se ./ Fl - Katso Kéyttdohjekirja (/~kirjanen). / NO = Se i

hefte. / EL - AvatpeEte oto eyyelplSi0/@uAGSLO 0nytav. / RU = Cu. PykoBoACTBO MO 3kcrnyataumu/Gyknet. / PL - Patrz instrukcja obstugi/broszura. / TR

= Biz. Kullanim kilavuzu / kitapgik. / AR = ugu / cledstl s w21, / KO = AL MM/ AMIIS BFSIHYUAR./ ZH - BEIESFM// AT / TH - gdlio
mstivu/ddounaidn / JA - ERIREEBEE - /\RF 2SR L T T,

EN - Compliance with EU regulations for safety, electrical and electronic interference and immunity. / DE - Einhaltung der EU-Vorschriften fiir Sicherheit, elektrische
und elektronische Stdrungen und Immunitét. / FR - Conformité & la réglementation européenne en matiére de sécurité, d'interférence et d'immunité électrique et
électronique. / NL - Naleving van de EU-voorschriften voor veiligheid en i iteit voor i en storingen. / IT - Conformita alle normative UE
per la sicurezza, I'interferenza elettrica ed elettronica e I'immunita. / ES - Cumplimiento de las normatwas de seguridad, interferencias elecmcas y electronlcas e
inmunidad de la UE. / PT - Conformidade com as regulamentacdes da UE em matéria de seguranca, i éncias eléctricas e 0 el /8V-
Overensstammelse med EU:s foreskrifter for sakerhet, elekirisk och elektronisk stéming och immunitet. / DA Overholdelse af EU-regler om S|kkerhed elektrisk
og elektronisk interferens og immunitet. / FI - Noudattaa EU:n turvallisuutta sekd sahkaisia- ja ita ja hairionsi koskevia sadnncksia. / NO -
Overholdelse av EUs forskrifter for sikkerhet, elekrisk og elektronisk interferens og immunitet. / EL - Zuuuop«pwun JIE TG Kavoviopolg tng EE yia tv aogdhela,
TUG NAEKTPLKES KL NAEKTPOVIKES TtapeBOAEG kat Ty atpwala. / RU - YaosneTBopsier TpeGoBatmsam EC 8 061acTv 6e30MacHOCTI 1 NoMeXo3aLnLieHHocTI. /
PL - Zgodnos¢ z przepisami UE dotyczacymi bezpieczeristwa, zakiceri elektrycznych i elektronicznych oraz odpornosci. / TR - Guvenlik, elektrikli ve elektronik
miidahale ve bagisiklik icin AB diizenlemelerine uyma. / AR = .stasls 575331y &l i) CMoly 2t 33581 slo¥) 15l Syt / KO - QFF, T 7| 51 FX} 2 8l
Lol chet EU R E4./ ZH - AR X B2 BSHBRF TR RIULMNEL. / TH - msufuamungdatvAuduanuvasadenoluinas
dyanausumuuaniAuAuliuovasmwelsy / JA - B2 BRUBFFHELUA I 2T rICBT ZEURAIICERIL TV E T,

EN - Authorized rey ive. / DE - isi Vertreter. / FR - Repré: autorisé. / NL - Erkende ordiger / 1T - Rappi i /
ES - Representante autorizado. / PT - Representante autorizado. / SV - Auktoriserad representant. / DA - Autoriseret repraesentant. / FI - Valtuutettu edustaja. /
NO - Autorisert representant. / EL - EfoustoSotnpévog avunpoownog, / RU - YnonHomouenHbiid npeaciasuient / PL - Autoryzowany przedstawiciel. / TR =
Yetkili temsilci. / AR = . p5is Jiae / KO = Q171 BE2 SHEERE, / ZH - 242 HTR. / TH - dununlasuouna / JA - EBERIEA.
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EN - Compliance with Medical Class B electrical safety. / DE - Entspricht der elektrisch-medizinischen Sicherheits Klasse B. / FR - Conformité en termes de
sécurité électrique médicale de classe B. / NL - Naleving van de elektrische veiligheidseisen van de medische klasse B. /IT - Conformita alla sicurezza elettrica

di classe medica B. / ES - Cumplimiento de la seguridad eléctrica de Clase B médica. / PT - Conformidade com a seguranga eléfrica da médica classe B. / SV -
Overensstammelse med elektrisk sakerhet av medicinsk klass B. / DA - Overholdelse af medicinsk Klasse B elekirisk sikkerhed. / FI - Noudattaa Laaketieteellisen
Luokan B sahkéturvallisuutta koskevia saannoksid. / NO - Overholdelse av medisinsk Klasse B elextrisk sikkerhet. / EL - ZuppOp@won e Ty nAeKTpLkn aopdheta
Tatpurig khaong B. / RU - YjoBAeTBopsieT TpeGoBaHIsiM 31eKTPoBE30NacHOCTI 415 MeANLIHCKMX 13Aenwii knacca B. / PL - Zgodnos¢ z bezpieczenstwem
elektrycznym dla urzadzen medycznych klasy B. / TR - Tibbi Sinif B elektrik gtvenligiile uyumludur. / AR = ot ss o 2 duan st Jesan /KO - | 2 22HA B
7| oI E4. /7H - FEER B #BS% £, / TH - 10ullmudamkuadiuanulaaadesavquasailiinnmomsuwngnaia B / JA - EEE 75 ZBOE
[REFBICEILTVET,

EN - WEEE compliant: Recycle; do not discard improperly. / DE - WEEE konform: Recyceln; Nicht unsachgeméB wegwerfen. / FR - Conforme aux normes WEEE :
Recycler le produit, ne pas I'éliminer de facon inappropriée. / NL - Voldoet aan WEEE: Recyclen, alleen op de juiste manier afvoeren. / IT - Conforme alla normativa
RAEE: Riciclare, non smaltire in maniera impropria. / ES - Cumple con WEEE: Reciclar; no desechar indebidamente. / PT - Conformidade REEE: Reciclar, ndo
descartar de modo incorreto. / SV - Uppfyller WEEE-krav: Atervinna; kassera inte pa felaktigt satt. / DA - WEEE-kompatibel: Genbrug: Bortskaf ikke ukorrekt. /

Fl - SER-séanndstenmukainen: Kierrata; dla havita sadanndsten vastaisesti. / NO - WEEE-kompatibel: Skal gjenvinnes. / EL - SupBatd pe WEEE: Avakukhwore,
anoppite 1 poidv owotd. / RU - YaosneTsopsier Tpebosarmsm [npextussl EC 06 0TX0/ax 31eKTPUUECKOro 1 AeKTPOHHOr 060pyAoBaHHs (Waste
Electrical and Electronic Equipment, WEEE). He sbibpacsiBarb. Yrunuupogars. / PL - Zgodnos¢ z WEEE: Przeznaczyc do recyklingu; nie usuwac w niewtasciwy
spos6b. / TR - WEEE uyumlu: Geri donistiriin. Uygun olmayan sekilde atmayin. / AR = e s St aie jalss ¥ . psual sstely 3 : WEEE e it / KO - WEEE
ety HE2S ot 1, RHTSHA Ha|X| Ok AI2. / ZH - 776 WEEE: BI; 3527078 4335 &, / TH - Ufutnmu WEEE: SluAa Auidoagnlign
v / JA - WEEEEHL: U 1 Z)L L. FRBYIICEE LB VTS L,

EN - Class Il Equipment, Wall power supply for the charger is a Class Il medical grade, double insulated supply. / DE - Klasse Il Gerat, Wand-Netzteil fir das
Ladegerat ist medizinische Klasse Il, doppelt isolierte / FR = Equi de Classe Il L secteur du chargeur est une alimentation

de qualité médicale a double isolation de Classe Il / NL = Apparatuur van klasse Il Wandvoeding voor de oplader is een klasse Il dubbel geisoleerde voeding voor
medisch gebruik. / IT = Apparecchiatura di classe Il. L'alimentatore a parete per il caricatore appartiene alla classe Il di grado medicale, a doppio isolamento. / ES
= Equipo de Clase Il La fuente de alimentacion de pared para el cargador es de grado médico de Clase Il, una fuente doble aislada, / PT = Equipamento de Classe
Il. A tomada de parede para o carregador deve ser uma alimentago elétrica de qualidade médica de Classe Il com duplo isolamento. / SV = Klass Il-utrustning.
Vagguttaget for laddaren har medicinsk klass Il, dubbelisolerad strémforsérjning. / DA = Klasse Il udstyr. Vagstremforsyning til opladeren er en klasse Il medicinsk
grad, dobbelt isoleret forsyning. / FI - Luokan Il laite, Laturin seinépistoke on laaketieteellisté tasoa (Luokka Il oleva kaksoiseristetty pistoke. / NO = Klasse Il
utstyr, Vegguttaket til laderen er en klasse Il medisinsk godkjent, dobbeltisolert stremforsyning. / EL = E§omhiopidg Katnyopiag I1. To tpogodotikd tou poptiatr
etvau latpkds efomuapdg katnyopiag 11, St puovwang. / RU = 060pyAoBarve knacca I1. HacTerHsiit 6710k NUTaHns A5 3apsAHONO YCTPOICTBA - NprGop

C JIBOITHO/ n30nsUMed, 0THOCAILWMIACA Ko 1T knaccy MeAMUMHCKOTO HasHauenms. / PL = Urzadzenie klasy I1. Zasilacz sieciowy do fadowarki jest urzadzeniem
medycznym Klasy 1 z podwéjng izolacja. / TR = Sinif 1T Ekipman. Sarj cihazi icin duvar guic kaynagi Sinif 11 tibbi sinif, cift yalitimli bir besleme kaynagicir. / AR =
3= 55 Al oyl a2 2280 i L) Bl & B lshaa) A5 258 s olase / KO = A || EH], SWEK| Q| HH H 352 Class 1 A=25F 0I1F
= ZZYKIYLICE /2H - | 261855 TR R IRRS A | XEAFR. WELLEIR. / TH - gunsainaa Il gunsaiusdvieliaontvdiksy
mnsoiluguasaidiksumsuwngaana Il Auauuaovdu / JA - 7> RIIZEE. TELEFEOEERIS. 7 RIOERI L — RO _ERFERCTT

EN - Manufactured by Uttradent in accordance with GMP and IS0 13485 practices. / DE - Hergestellt von Ultracient in Ubereinstimmung mit GMP und IS0
13485 Praktiken. / FR - Fabriqué par Ultradent conformément aux honnes pratiques GMP et ISO 13485. / NL - Door Ultradent geproduceerd overeenkomstig
GMP en ISO 13485. / IT - Prodotto da Ultradent secondo le pratiche GMP e IS0 13485. / ES - Fabricada por Ultradent de acuerdo con las practicas GMP e

1S0 13485. / PT - Fabricado pela Ultradent de acordo com as praticas GMP e IS0 13485. / SV - Tillverkad av Ultradent i enlighet med GMP och IS0 13485. /
DA - Fremstillet af Ultradent i overensstemmelse med GMP og ISO 13485 praksis. / Fl - Ultradentin valmistama GMP ja ISO 13485 -kaytantojen mukaisesti. /
NO - Produsert av Ultradent i henhold til GMP og IS0 13485-praksis. / EL - KataokeudZetat ané tyv Ultradent oUp@wva pe TG Tpaktikég GMP kat 150 13485.
/RU - Mpow3eoavTes komnaHueit Ultradent 8 cooTBeTcTsuy ¢ npremaeMoii npaktukoii npou3soAcTsa (Good Manufacturing Practice, GMP) 1 MeTognKamu
150 13485. / PL - Urzadzenie wyprodukowane przez firme Ultradent zgodnie z GMP oraz normg ISO 13485. / TR - Ultradent tarafindan GMP ve 15O 13485
uygulamalariyla uyumlu olarak tretilmistir. / AR = IS0 13485 5 GMP c.Luytt sy Ultradent i, asias o / KO - UltradentZ} GMP 3 1SO 13485 &g
Z4:310§ H|Z. /ZH - g5 Ultradent 3, 758 GMP #11SO 13485 #1158, / TH - waalae Ultradent logfiacuiwudufua GMP uas IS0 13485 / JA - GMP
HLUIS0 134851817 ICHE > CUltradenth'EsE.

EN- Date of Manufacture / DE- Herstellungsdatum / FR- Date de fabrication / NL- Producti /1T-Data di icazione / ES- Fecha de fabricacion / PT- Data
de fabricagao / SV- Tillverkningsdatum / DA- Fremstillingsdato / FI- Valmistuspéivamééra / NO- Produksjonsdato / EL- Hpepopnvia kataokeurj / RU- Aata
npon3sopcrea / PL- Data produkcji / TR- Uretim Tarihi / AR- sean 2.6 / KO- O 210]2] 20| SHX| g= 2ol & 2/ ZH- %% B % / TH- Sufiwao /
JA- SR

EN- Do not re-use to avoid cross ination / DE- Um K ini zu vermeiden, nicht erneut benutzen / FR- Ne pas réutiliser pour éviter la
contamination croisée / NL- Niet opnieuw gebruiken om kruisbesmetting te voorkomen / IT- Non riutilizzare per evitare la contaminazione crociata / ES- No reutilice
para evitar la contaminacion cruzada / PT- Nao reutilize para evitar a contaminagdo cruzada. / SV- For undvik av korske i inte / DA- Ma
ikke genbruges for at undgd krydske inering / FI- Al kéyta uudelleen ristikontaminaation valttamiseksi. / NO- Ikke gjenbruk for & unngé kryssforurensning

J EL- Mn 10 enavaypnatponoteite yia va amoglyete tn slaotaupodpevn pohuvon / RU- He 1cnons308aTs NoBTOPHO BO M3GeXaHme NepekpectHoro
3apaxenus /PL- Nie uzywac ponownie, aby unikna¢ przeniesienia zakazenia / TR- Capraz kontaminasyonu 6nlemek icin tekrar kullanmayin / AR- .
IS sl i) il wzs | KO- AL @ BEX| S 9f 5l AL S| L 2/ ZH- Wy BAER, W kS, / TH- Rwinduulitkiiendn
a0y JA- SEAEHRVE < Tesh R LR TEED
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EN - Upper and lower temperature limitations: Do not store or transport the device in areas above 40°C (104°F) or below 10°C (50°F). / DE - Obere und untere
Temperaturbegrenzung: Lagern oder transportieren Sie das Gerat nicht Gber 40 ° C (104 ° F) oder unter 10 ° C (50 ° F). / FR - Limites inférieures et supérieures
de température : Ne pas entreposer ni transporter 'appareil & des températures supérieures a 40 °C (104 °F) ou inférieures & 10 °C (50 °F).

/NL - Bovenste en onderste temperatuurgrenzen: Bewaar of verplaats het apparaat niet in omgevingen boven 40°C (104°F) of onder 10°C (50°F).

/1T - Limiti di temperatura superiore e inferiore: non conservare o trasportare il dispositivo in aree con temperature superiori 40°C (104°F) o inferiori a 10°C
(50°F). / ES - Limitaciones de temperatura superior e inferior: No almacene ni transporte el dispositivo en areas por encima de 40 °C (104 °F) ni por debajo de

10 °C (50 °F). / PT - Limitacdes de temperatura superior € inferior: Nao armazene ou transporte o dispositivo em areas com temperaturas superiores a 40°C
(104°F) ou inferiores a 10°C (50°F). / SV - Ovre och nedre temperaturbegransningar: Forvara eller transportera inte enheten | omréden Gver 40°C (104°F) eller
under 10°C (50°F). / DA - @vre 0g ne eraturbegreznsninger: Opbevar eller transport ikke enheden | omrader over 40°C (104°F) eller under 10°C (50°F). /
FI - Lampdtilan yld- ja alarajoitukset: tai kuljeta laitetta olosuhteissa, joissa lampotila ylittédd +40°C:tta (104°F) tai alittaa +10°C:tta (50°F). / NO - Ovre
og nedre temperaturbegrensninger: Ikke lagre eller transporter enheten ved temperaturer over 40°C (104°F) eller under 10°C (50°F). / EL - AV()taro Kat Katwtepo
0Opto Beppiokpaciag: Mnv aroBnkeUeTe I} PETAQEPETE T GUOKEUN O TIEPLOYES e Beppiokpaata peyahUtepn twv 40°C (104°F) f pikpotepn twy 10°C (50°F).
/RU - OrpaHuseHne no MakcumMansHoi U MUH/M3NEHOM TeMnepaType. 3anpeLLaeTcs XpaHuTh U TDaHCOPTPOBATH YCTPOVICTBO B 30HaX, FAe TemnepaTypa
B03/yXa Beilie 40°C (104°F) wan Hinke 10°C (50°F). / PL - Gorny i dolny limit temperatury: Nie przechowywac i nie transportowac urzadzenia w

powyie] 40°C (104°F) i panize] 10°C (50°F). / TR = Ust ve alt sicaklik sinirlari: Cihazi 40°C (104°F) iizerindeki veya 10°C (50°F) altindaki alanlarda saklamayin
veya tasimayin. / AR = Cutg,es 2zss * 50 (izsio azss @ 10 oo J81 5l) Coligd 2y © 104 Yists dys © 40 G 3blis & Slamdl Ja5 51 5355 ¥ Byl Aoy il sl 291001/

KO - &8t 9l 55t 2 H|BH: 40° C (104° F) O 4 Hi=10° C (50° F) Of5te] &40 xS 2SI ALE EHSHX| OFYA 2. /ZH EMTRE
ARIR:3E/DEE 40°C (104°F) LS 10°C (50°F) LU AR BT SEMAIRE  / TH - lodiadgigdgoadh: ogiurs iluvson
n9euknDaVAZ1 40°C (104°F) KSachad1 10°C (50°F) / JA - SREE D L BR & TFR :40°C (104°F) LAk #721310°C (50°F) U F OB CEBERE £/
FEELBNT SV,

40°C
(104°F)
10°C.
(50°F)
95%

S

10%

EN - Upper and lower relative humidity limitations: Store or transport the device in areas within the relative humidity range of 10 to 95%. / DE - Obere und

untere relative Feuchtigkeitsbegrenzung: Lagern oder transportieren Sie das Gerat in Bereichen innerhalb des relativen Feuchtigkeitsbereichs von 10 bis 95%.

/ FR - Limites inférieures et supérieures de I'humidité relative : Entreposer ou transporter I'appareil en présence d'un taux d’humidité relative compris entre

10 et 95 %. / NL - Boven- en ondergrenzen voor relatieve vochtigheid: Bewaar of transporteer het apparaat op plaatsen met een relatieve vochtigheid tussen
10% en 95%. / IT - Limiti di umidita relativa superiore e inferiore: conservare o trasportare il dispositivo in aree con un intervallo di umidita relativa compreso

tra 10% e 95%. / ES - Limitaciones de humedad relativa superior e inferior: Almacene o transporte el dispositivo en dreas dentro del rango de humedad

relativa de 10 a 95%. / PT - Limites de humidade relativa superior e inferior: Armazene ou transporte o dispositivo em dreas dentro do intervalo de humidade
relativa de 10 @ 95%. / SV - Ovre och nedre relativ fuktighet-begransningar: Forvara eller transportera enheten i omraden med relativ luftfuktighet pa 10 till

95 %. / DA - Begreensninger i ovre og nedre relativ luftfugtighed: Opbevar eller transporter apparatet inden for intervallet for relativ luftfugtighed pa 10 til 95

%. / F1 - Suhteellisen kosteuden yld- ja alarajoitukset: Kuljetuksen ja varastoinnin aikana, alueen suhteellisen kosteuden tulisi pysya 10-95% valilla. / NO -
Begrensninger for gvre og nedre relativ luftfuktighet: Oppbevar eller transporter enheten innenfor en relativ luftfuktighet fra 10 % til 95 %. / EL - Neploptapiol
QUWTEPNG KL KATWTEPNG OXETIKTG Uypaciag: AToBNKEVOTE A PETAPEPETE T OUTKEUT O€ TIEPLOXEG He axeTiki] uypacia n omola kupaiverat and 10 éwg

95%. / RU = Bepxtuii v HUXHYiA Npeaenbl 0THOCUTENLHON BAaXHOCTI. XpaHWTb 1 TPaHCNOPTMPOBaTs YCTPOICTBO CAeAYeT B 30HaX C OTHOCUTENbHOI
BNaXHOCTbIO B AManasoke o1 10 40 95 %. / PL - Gorny i dolny limit wilgotnosci wzglednej: Przechowywac lub transportowac urzadzenie w warunkach
wilgotnosc wzglednej od 10 do 95%. / TR - Ust ve alt badil nem sinirlart: Cihaz, % 10 ila 95 bagil nem araligs igindeki alanlarda saklayin veya nakledin. / AR -
957 4110 n ol ygl1 Blisi 1 Bl & Slamdl & o 25000 8 sdls Lal) vl Brshe )l 350 / KO - 445 31 S5H AHTH &= HTH Abeh: i &= 89110 ~ 95
% HPl Lol M HX|Z 2RAStALL 2EFSHYAIR. / ZH - ERITAREEMRE BT T 10 2 95% 89483 R CE MR 477 sl
A8 E /TH - dodiaduanuguduinsgouasch: fiukSauudvaunsailuusoanigvanuguduing 10 do 95% / JA - HEXHZE D LR TR :10~95%
DI EEREA DB TRBZRE X IEBEL TV,

500 hPa

C)

1060 hPa

EN - Upper and lower atmospheric pressure limitations: Store or transport the device in areas within the atmospheric pressure range of 1060 to 500 hPa. / DE
= Obere und untere atmospharische Druckbegrenzungen Lagern oder transportieren Sie das Gerét in Gebieten im atmosphérischen Druckbereich von 1060 bis
500 hPa / FR = Limites inféri et i de la pression érique : Entreposer ou transporter I'appareil en présence d'une pression atmosphérique
comprise entre 1060 et 500 hPa. / NL - Boven- en ondergrenzen voor i druk: Bewaar of het apparaat op plaatsen met een atmosferische
druk tussen 1060 hPa en 500 hPa. / IT - Limiti di pressione atmosferica superiore e inferiore: conservare o trasportare il dispositivo in aree con un intervallo di
pressione atmosferica compreso tra 1060 hPa e 500 hPa. / ES - Limitaciones de presion atmosférica superior e inferior: Aimacene o transporte el dispositivo en
areas dentro del rango de presion atmosférica de 1060 a 500 hPa. / PT - Limites de presséo atmosférica superior e inferior: Armazene ou transporte o dispositivo
em dreas dentro da faixa de pressdo atmosférica de 1060 a 500 hPa. / SV - Ovre och nedre atmosférstrycksbegransningar: Forvara eller transportera enheten |
omraden med atmosférstryck mellan 1 060 och 500 hPa. / DA - Qvre og nedre atmnsfaenske Irykbegraensmnger Opbevar eller transporter apparatet | omrader
inden for atmosfarisk trykomrade pa 1060 til 500 hPa. / FI - limakehan paineen yla- ja ja innin aikana, alueen iimakehan
paineen tulisi pysya 1060-500 hPa vélilla, / NO - Qvre og nedre atmosfeeriske Irykkbegrensnmger Oppbevar eller Iransponer enheten innenfor et atmosfaerisk trykk
fra 1060 til 500 hPa., / EL = AViTEpa Kat KATWTEPE 6pLE ATHOTQAUPLKAG TEaNG: PUAGCOETE I} HETAPEPETE Tr) GUOKEUI OE TEPLOXES LIE EUPOS ATHOTPALPLKIG
Tiieang a6 1060 éwg 500 hPa. / RU = Bepxuii v HUkHuli npeaensl aTMOCEPHOO AABNEH NS, XpaHuTe Wiy TPAHCOPTUpY#Te YCTPOVCTBO CIeAYeT B 30HaX
CatMochepHbIM AasneHven ot 1060 go 500 rfa. / PL = Gorny i dolny limit cisnienia atmosferycznego: Przechowywac lub transportowac urzadzenie w
warunkach cisnienia atmosferycznego od 1060 do 500 hPa. / TR = Ust ve alt atmosfer basinc sinirlart: Cihazi, 1060 ila 500 hPa arasindaki atmosferik basing
araligindaki alanlarda saklayin veya nakledin. / AR = .jis.bssia 500 g1 1060 o gsed) bl Glla L21s SbLL & Sl U ol o o) hiall s Wl 55000 / KO =
AFeh gl ket o 7| etz Risk Ci7| @ #9171 1060 ~ 500 hPa?l F0IN HXIS HEstALl 2 “M"'AIQ /ZH A TIEER
FEALTF 1060 Z 500 BIASEEREM S KB ESEHARE. /TH- fohnodumnuduusseimagouazdh: fussauudvaunsaluusow
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EN - Keep Dry: Cargoes bearing this symbol must be protected from excessive humidity and must be stored under cover. / DE =Trocken lagern: Ladungen, die
dieses Symbol tragen, missen vor UbermaBiger Feuchtigkeit geschiitzt werden und miissen bedeckt aufbewahrt werden. / FR - Garder au sec : Les cargaisons
désignées par ce symbole doivent étre protégées contre I'humidité excessive et bachées. / NL - Droog houden: Ladingen met dit symbool moeten tegen
overmatige vochtigheid worden beschermd en moeten onder een afdekkiing worden bewaard. / IT - Mantenere asciutto: la merce con questo simbolo deve essere
protetta da umidita eccessiva e deve essere conservata al coperto. / ES - Mantener seco: Las cargas que llevan este simbolo deben estar protegidas de humedad
excesiva y deben almacenarse bajo proteccion. / PT - Manter seco: As cargas que ostentem este simbolo devem ser protegidas de humidade excessiva e devem
ser armazenadas sob cobertura. / SV - Férvaras torrt: Gods som &r fiirsett med denna symbol méste skyddas mot for hdg fuktighet och méaste forvaras under

tak. / DA - Opbevares tort: Fragt med dette symbol skal beskyttes mod for hej luftfugtighed og skal opbevares under deekke. / FI - Pidd kuivana: Talld merkilld
varustettu rahti on suojattava liialliselta kosteudelta ja séilytettdva suojan alla. / NO - Oppbevares tort: Last med dette symbolet ma beskyttes mot for hay fuktighet
og lagres under tak. / EL - Aatnpeiote oteyvo: Ta poptia mou g£pouy auto 1o oUp oo TPEEL va pootatebovtat ano urepBohikr uypaoia kat TpereL

va aroBnkevovtal KATw ard kAAUpIpa. / RU = XpaHUTb B Cyxom MecTe. Tpy3bl, Ha KOTOPLIX HaHeCeH 3T0T CUMBO, HEO6XOANMO 3aUULLIATH OT NOBBIIEHHOM
B/IAXHOCTH 1 XPaHWTL B YKpbiTn. / PL - Chronic przed wilgocia: kadunki oznaczone tym symbolem musza by¢ zabezpieczone przed nadmierna wilgotnoscia i
musza by¢ przechowywane pod ostona. / TR - Kuru Olarak Muhafaza Edin: Bu sembolii ta§|yan kutular asirt nemden korunmali ve kapali yerde saklanmalidir.
TAR = st o lgzy555 s Aoyibl gl 5 500l i o 3 g8l oo o 13l it [ KO - 2125 R K[ O] 7|2 7F HAIEl BHES B dt S 2HE

Eo (0o} 5tq W of2fol| 2o BfLICE /ZH - RS IR SE AR D ERE, T EUFEET S, /TH - ok
aunsailen: Ua\u‘la\muwaanuﬁ"ganumumnmmuuauwusnummulu las na\)mubinnmau JJIA - B IRREED#EFF DR ENMIVTVR EYIEIBE
DRANSRETHBREND D AN—D FCREL TSV,

EN - This device to be used only by trained dental or medical professionals. / DE -Dieses Gerat darf nur von ausgebildeten Zahn- oder medizinischen Fachkréften
benutzt werden. / FR - Cet appareil a été congu uniquement pour les professionnels dentaires ou médicaux qualifiés. / NL - Dit apparaat mag alleen worden
gebruikt door opgeleide of medische 71T - Questo dispositivo deve essere utilizzato solo da professionisti dentali o medici
esperti. / ES - Este dispositivo debe ser usado solamente por profesionales dentales o médicos capacitados. / PT - Este dispositivo deve ser utilizado apenas por
profissionais dentérios ou médicos treinados. / SV - Denna apparat ska endast anvandas av utbildade tandlakare eller sjukvardspersonal. / DA - Denne enhed
ma kun anvendes af uddannede tandleeger eller leger. / FI - TétA laitetta saa kayttaé vain koulutetut hammas-/laaketieteen ammattilaiset. / NO - Denne enheten
skal kun brukes av odontologisk eller medisinsk fagpersonell. / EL - Autij n) 0UGKEUR TIPETEEL Va XPOIHOTIOLELTAL POVO QMO EKTIALSEU}IEVOUG 0SO0VTLATPOUS f)
enayyehjatieg uyeiag, / RU - 310 yCTPOVICTBO AOMAXHO MCNONL30BATLCS TONIBKO KBANVQULYPOBAHHBIMM CTOMATONIOTaMM UM MEAULIMHCKIMU PABOTHYKaMM. /
PL - To urzadzenie moze by¢ uzywane wytcznie przez przeszkolonych stomatologéw lub lekarzy. /TR Bu cihaz sadece egitimli dis hekimi veya tip uzmanlarl
larafmdan KUNANIMANIT. / AR = el igos condal k! U 5o 55 21 Seod s / KO - O] BRI S2AEL K| M2} EE= O 7 MEVIQH AEE
SLICE /1 ZH - Ak LU R EIN F R S EF T WA R . /TH - nunuwuhsalmhumm\)msuwnunlnsumsﬂﬂNulﬂuam\mlmuunu awsa
IuaUHsmuIn JIA- COERIFGIFEZ BN EEERSFIROANMEBTIET,

SN

EN- Serial Number / DE- Seriennummer / FR- Numéro de série / NL- Serienummer / IT- Numero di serie / ES- Nimero de serie / PT- Numero de série / SV-
DA- /Fl- ) / NO- Seri JEL- Zeiplakdg aptdpdg / RU- Cepuiinsiit Homep / PL- Numer seryjny / TR- Seri
Numarasi / AR- L 3,/ KO- RAM S [ZH- 7 715 / TH- kuelavnaoian /JA- = 77 L=

505 W, Ultradent
Drive (10200 South)
South Jordan, UT
84095

EN - Manufacturer - Manufacturing address. / DE -Hersteller - Herstellungsadresse. / FR - Fabricant - Adresse de fabrication. / NL - Fabrikant - Productieafdres
11T - Fabbricante - Indirizzo di fabbricazione. / ES - Fabricante - Direccion de fabricacion. / PT - Fabricante - Endereco de fabricacdo. / SV - Tillverkare —
Tillverkningsadress. / DA - Producent - Producentadresse. / FI - Valmistaja - Valmistajan osoite. / NO - Produsent - Produksjonsadresse. / EL - Kataokeuaotig
- MievBuvan kataokeuri. / RU = VsrotoewTens — agpec uarotoswtens / PL - Producent - adres zaktadu produkcyjnego. / TR = Uretici - Uretim adresi. / AR -
il 85,80 Ylgie - ikl 35,00 1 KO - RIZQM| - M| ZF2, / ZH - HIIERS - H&HbHE. / TH - dwaa - noglumswan / JA - X—H— - BEE{ERT.

EN - This marking indicates the correct method of inserting batteries. / DE - Dieses Diagramm gibt die korrekte Methode zum Einlegen von Batterien an. / FR - Ce
symbole indique la méthode correcte d'insertion des piles. / NL - Deze markering geeft de juiste manier aan waarop de batterijen moeten worden geplaatst. /

IT - Questo contrassegno indica il metodo corretto per inserire le batterie. / ES - Esta marca indica el método correcto de poner las pilas. / PT - Esta marcagao
indica o método correto de insercdo das baterias. / SV = Denna mérkning anger ratt metod for inséttning av batterier. / DA - Denne markering angiver den korrekte
metode til indsttelse af batterier. / FI - Taméa merkinté osoittaa paristojen oikean asennustavan. / NO - Denne merkingen indikerer riktig metode for & sette inn
batterier. / EL - Auti) n orjuavon urtodetkvlet tn owotr JéBodo eloaywyrg tw prataptv. / RU = 3Ta Mapkuposka 03HauaeT NPaBunbHbI Coco6 YCTaHoBKM
3nemenToB nuTakus. / PL - Oznaczenie to wskazuje prawidiowg metode wkiadania akumulatoréw. / TR = Bu isaret pillerin dogru bigimde takildigini gosterir. /
AR = Sl llad) U3y ) Bl ) A ol i3/ KO = O] EEA|i= SHIE HIE 2| ' WHE LIEFHLICE / ZH - ZAFIERRIEBIEA B S o /
TH - indavkunedis:yIsmsldwaicesiondon / JA - COX— 13 BFZELUBAT B HEERLTVET,
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EN - UL Mark. This device complies with UL safety requirements for Canada and the United States. Medical equipment with respect to electrical shock, fire,

and mechanical hazards only in accordance with UL60601-1. / DE - UL Markierung Dieses Gerat entspricht den UL-Sicherheitsanforderungen fiir Kanada und

den Vereinigten Staaten. Medizinisches Gerét in Bezug auf Elektroschock, Feuer und mechanische Gefahren nach UL60601-1./ FR - Marque UL. Cet appareil

est conforme aux exigences de sécurité UL pour le Canada et les Etats-Unis. Matériel médical en matiére de risques mécaniques, de décharges électriques et
d'incendie uniquement dans le respect de la norme UL60601-1. / NL - UL-markering Dit apparaat voldoet aan de veiligheidseisen van UL voor Canada en de
Verenigde Staten. Medische apparatuur uitsluitend met betrekking tot elekirische schok, brand en mechanische gevaren volgens UL 60601-1. / IT - Marchio UL.
Questo dispositivo & conforme ai requisiti di sicurezza UL per il Canada e gli Stati Uniti. Apparecchiatura medica classificata in base a scosse elettriche, incendi e
pericoli meccanici solo in conformita con la norma UL60601-1. / ES - Marca UL. Este dispositivo cumple con los requisitos de seguridad de UL para Canada y los
Estados Unidos. En lo que respecta a descargas eléctricas, incendios y riesgos mecanicos, el equipo médico solo es conforme a UL60601-1. / PT - Marca UL. Este
dispositivo esta em conformidade com os requisitos de seguranga da UL para o Canadé e os Estados Unidos. Equipamento medico em relagéo a choque elétrico,
incéndio e perigos mecanicos apenas em conformidade com a UL60601-1. / SV - UL-mérkning. Denna enhet & 4 med UL:s sd f6r Kanada
och USA. Medicinsk utrustning med avseende pa risker for elektriska stdtar, brand och mekaniska faror endast i enlighet med UL80601-1. / DA - UL-mzerke. Denne
enhed overholder ULs sikkerhedskrav for Canada og USA. Medicinsk udstyr med hensyn til elektrisk stod, brand og iske risici er kun i

med UL60601-1. / Fl - UL-merkki. Tama laite tayttad UL-tur ja Yhe issa. Sahkaiskujen, tulipalojen ja mekaanisten vaarojen
suhteen, laite téyttaa ldéketieteellisen laitteen vaatimukset vain UL60601-1 saénndksia koskien. / NO - UL-merke. Denne enheten overholder ULs sikkerhetskrav
for Canada og USA. Medisinsk utstyr med hensyn til elektrisk stot, brann og mekaniske farer bare i samsvar med UL60601-1. / EL - Zpavon UL. Autr ) ouokeur
OULIOPQUVETAL i€ TG amattoeLs aspahetag UL ya tov Kavasd kat i Hvwpéveg Mohteles. latpikog e§omhiapog o oxéon pe nhextporngla, mupkaytd kat
HNXaLkoUg KIvSOVOUS Hovo abpguya e to UL60601-1. / RU - UL Mark. 310 ycTpoiicTeo yoBneTeopseT TpeGoBatmsm 6esonacHoctn UL B CLUA 1 KaHage.
MeaviHckoe 060pyAoBaHUe yA0BALTBOpsioLee TpeGoBaHMAM CTaHAapToB UL60601-1 B OTHOWEHUN NOpaKeHUs NEKTPUUECKAM TOKOM, BO3TOAHIS 1
MexaHuyeckoro yaapa. / PL - Znak UL. To urzadzenie spefnia wymagania bezpieczeristwa UL dla Kanady i USA. Sprzet medyczny w odniesieniu do porazenia
pradem elektrycznym, pozaru i zagrozeri mechanicznych tylko zgodnie z norma UL60601-1. / TR - UL isareti. Bu cihaz Kanada ve Amerika Birlesik Devletleri

icin UL gtivenlik gereksinimlerine uygundur. Elektrik carpmasi, yangin ve mekanik tehlikeler aisindan sadece UL60601-1 uyarinca tibbi ekipman. / AR -
LULB0BOT-1 1 sy 128 AU blinkls (31,0l sl 501 ol ket losh decall sl 5kl LYl 150 A Sllza e 3152 Slazdl s . UL 2 / KO = UL OF3, O]
ZAl= FHLICH B 0[] UL OFF R AFEHE Z4EILICE 2%, 3 2 71741& 2ol chol M UL60601-18H2 Z4-3t o 2 H. /ZH- UL
B AREHEMEATRE UL BIZIMR L TR, RE B AR EES B S UL60001-1 BIERMIRE. /TH- msa\mma UL

aUnsmulfJulumuuamwuamumwdaanﬂaua\) UL IKSULAL0ILE:ARSIAISM QUnsainIoA Aulwihdoa Wlkij ua:duasien

UL60601-1 i / JA - UL — 27, C DI B I3 t#/jzyklgmuwéfﬁﬁ( smuru&m@zasxxa;vngma@ﬂﬁmsam&
FRHEER 1L UL60601-1 ICHEHL TV BB EICOAMEBL TS
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U.S. federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a dentist,
For immediate reorder and/or complete descriptions of Ultradent's product ling,
refer to Ultradent’s catalog or call toll free 1-800-552-5512.
Outside U.S. call +1-801-572-4200 or visit www.ulradent.com.

© Copyright 2017 Ultradent Products, Inc. Patent pending.
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